

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL

WRIT PETITION NO: 1113 OF 2026

Between:

1. P. Chakra latha, W/o Chandra Sekhar Polaku, Age 45 years, Occ. home maker, R/o. 4055 Abingdon PL Cumming GA,30041, rep by GPA Smt. Rellu Venkata Ramanujamma W/o late Sri R. Venkateswar Rao, aged 71 years, Occ. House Wife, R/o 8-3-222/b/7/11 D-38, Madhura Nagar, S.R. Nagar Hyderabad-38.
2. Kandala Veera Reddy, S/o Sidha Reddy.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner Rural Development and Grampanchayath, office at Nampally, Hyderabad.
3. The District Collector, Bhongir, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District.
4. The Mandal Development Officer, Pochampalli Mandal, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District.
5. The Gram Panchayat, Rep. by its Secretary, Bhimanpally Mandal, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District.
6. Chief Engineer, Irrigation Department of Pochampally Mandal, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to pass an order, or orders, direction or issue a writ more particularly one in the nature of writ of Mandamus against Respondents 1 to 5 herein in accordance with laying drainage pipeline in Sy. Nos 166,167,168,170,171 & 172 admeasuring Ac 9-08 of Bheemanpally (V), Pochampally (M),Yadadri-Bhuvanagiri District belonging to the Petitioner No.1 and 2 and the Law framed there in to protect the Rights of the Petitioners farm land and consequently direct the Respondents to take necessary steps to resolve the Drainage pipe line issue over like existing horticulture plants and crops,

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to pass stay order against Respondents 1 to 5, not to initiate any laying of Pipe Line in the land of the Petitioners in Sy.Nos.166,167,168,170,171 and 172 admeasuring Ac 9-08 of Bheemanpally (V), Pochampally (M), Yadadri-Bhuvanagiri District, pending disposal of WP.No.1113 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 09.01.2026 and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. TH RAMAKRUSHNOM Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2, GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent No.3, SRI. K. PRADEEP REDDY Advocate for the Respondent Nos.4 and 5 and Assistant GP FOR IRRIGATION AND COMMAND AREA DEVELOPMENT for the Respondent No.6, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

By filing reply to the counter filed by the official respondents, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners reported ready.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Irrigation seeks time.

List on 29.06.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended until further orders.

Sd/- K.BHAVANI SWAMY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. TH RAMAKRUSHNOM, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. Two CC to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
4. Two CC to GP FOR IRRIGATION AND COMMAND AREA DEVELOPMENT, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVV,J

DATED:20.04.2026

LIST ON 29.06.2026

ORDER

WP.No.1113 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

